balance to paydown (rather than finance) a portion of the debt, which would reduce the overall size of the

borrowing and thus interest expense.

The tables below show the projected annual debt service and liability balance comparison between the

existing and pro forma restructured debt. The tables assume the forbearance liability is refinanced in

September 2021 with an interest rate of 4.875%, 2032 maturity (matching the existing forbearance

liability repayment schedule), and level debt service. The defeasance financing assumes a 4.80% interest

rate, 2030 maturity (matching that of the existing debt), and level debt service. These terms are subject to

market conditions and the City’s ability to execute a financial plan that maintains structural budgetary

balance and a sufficient fund balance, among other credit factors.

A refinancing would not be a realistic consideration if the City’s special EIT and LST taxing powers were

not extended by the recent amendment to the state fiscal code.

Table 13

Annual Debt Service Comparison

(Series 2005A-2 Bonds and Series 1997D&F Forbearance Liability)

  Existing Pro Forma

  Forbearance

Series

2005A-2 Total

Forbearance

Refinancing

Series

2005A-2

Defeasance Total Difference

2021 87,498  649,895  726,324  11,069 527,583 527,583 198,742

2022 87,498  653,705  741,203  1,133,974  868,080  2,002,054   (1,260,851)

2023 3,888,906  651,345  4,540,251  2,993,974  738,080  3,732,054  808,197

2024 3,888,906  647,945  4,536,851  2,994,299  737,760  3,732,059  804,792

2025 3,888,906  648,375  4,537,281  2,994,188  741,120  3,735,308  801,973

2026 3,888,906  647,276  4,536,182  2,994,445  738,160  3,732,605  803,576

2027 3,888,906  649,503  4,538,409  2,993,828  738,880  3,732,708  805,701

2028 3,888,906  650,144  4,539,050  2,994,140  738,160  3,732,300  806,749

2029 3,888,906  649,197  4,538,103  2,994,090  736,000  3,730,090  808,013

2030 3,888,906  (11,571) 3,877,336  2,994,434  737,280  3,731,714  145,621

2031 3,888,906  -  3,888,906  2,993,879  - 2,993,879  895,027

2032 $3,888,906  -  $3,888,906  $2,994,181  - $2,994,181  $894,724

City of Harrisburg

2021 Five-Year Financial Plan

30

Table 14

Debt/Liability Comparison

(Series 2005A-2 Bonds and Series 1997D&F Forbearance Liability)

  Existing Pro Forma

Forbearance

Liability

Series

2005A-2 Total

Forbearance

Refinancing

Series

2005A-2

Defeasance Total Difference

2021 26,248,829  4,655,000  30,903,829  23,261,000  5,480,000  28,741,000  2,162,829

2022 27,962,652  4,235,000  32,197,652  23,261,000  4,905,000  28,166,000  4,031,652

2023 25,927,451  3,795,000  29,722,451  21,401,000  4,390,000  25,791,000  3,931,451

2024 23,752,556  3,335,000  27,087,556  19,450,000  3,850,000  23,300,000  3,787,556

2025 21,428,379  2,850,000  24,278,379  17,404,000  3,280,000  20,684,000  3,594,379

2026 18,944,671  2,340,000  21,284,671  15,258,000  2,685,000  17,943,000  3,341,671

2027 16,290,485  1,800,000  18,090,485  13,008,000  2,060,000  15,068,000  3,022,485

2028 13,454,118  1,230,000  14,684,118  10,648,000  1,405,000  12,053,000  2,631,118

2029 10,423,065  630,000  11,053,065  8,173,000  720,000  8,893,000  2,160,065

2030 7,183,963  -  7,183,963  5,577,000  -  5,577,000  1,606,963

2031 3,722,533  -  3,722,533  2,855,000  -  2,855,000  867,533

2032 $- $-  $- $- $- $- $-

Table 15

Pro-Forma, Annual Debt Service Summary

2021-2025

  2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Series 1997D&F 8,655,000 8,650,000 0 0 0

HRA Series 1998A ("Verizon Bonds")8  1,390,000 950,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

Bank Loan - Energy Savings Contract 386,140 386,140 289,605 0 0

HRA Series 2005A-2 Defeasance Financing9  527,583 868,080 738,080 737,760 741,120

Forbearance Liability Refinancing (2021)9  11,069 1,133,974 2,993,974 2,994,299 2,994,188